

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SWC, LLC; TIMOTHY A. SCHMIDT; FRIENDS OF
SYLVANIA; AND THE UPPER PENINSULA
ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID A. HERR AND PAMELA F. HERR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Howard A. Learner
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey T. Hammons
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
& POLICY CENTER
35 E. Wacker Drive
Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 673-6500
HLearner@elpc.org
JHammons@elpc.org

Robert L. Graham
JENNER & BLOCK, LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 923-2785
RGraham@jenner.com

Counsel for Petitioners
April 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 9

JURISDICTION..... 9

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 10

 A. Factual Background 10

 B. Procedural Background..... 13

ARGUMENT 16

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 16

I. This Court Should Grant Review Because the
Sixth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this
Court’s Decisions on the Scope of Congress’ and
Federal Agencies’ Authority under the Property
Clause of the United States Constitution..... 16

II. This Court Should Grant Review Because the
Sixth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions
of the Eighth, Ninth and Eleventh Circuits on the
Scope of the Property Clause Power. 21

CONCLUSION 26

APPENDIX

Herr v. U.S. Forest Service, No. 16-2126, Judgment
(6th Cir. July 26, 2017) App. 1

<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 865 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. July 26, 2017)	App. 3
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 212 F. Supp. 3d 720 (W.D. Mich. June 13, 2016).....	App. 25
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , No. 16-2126, Order Denying <i>En Banc</i> Rehearing (6th Cir. Jan. 4, 2018).....	App. 43
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	App. 45
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	App. 45
16 U.S.C. § 1131(a).....	App. 46
16 U.S.C. § 1131(c)	App. 47
16 U.S.C. § 1133(d)(1)	App. 48
Michigan Wilderness Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-184, 101 Stat. 1274, § 3(b).....	App. 48
Michigan Wilderness Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-184, 101 Stat. 1274, § 5	App. 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897).....	
.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	20
<i>Free Enterprise Canoe Renters Ass’n of Missouri v. Watt</i> , 11 F.2d 852 (8th Cir. 1983).	24
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 865 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 212 F. Supp. 3d 720 (W.D. Mich. 2016).....	13,14
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , No. 14-105, 2014 WL 11309766 (W.D. Mich. 2014).....	5,13
<i>High Point v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 850 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2017)	8,24
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Block</i> , 660 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1981).	7,22
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017).....	5,19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> . 552 F.2d 817 (8th Cir. 1977)	23
<i>United States v. Hells Canyon Guide Service, Inc.</i> , 660 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1981).	24
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 595 F.2d 5 (9th Cir. 1979).	7,23

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1131	12,25
16 U.S.C. § 1133.....	12,18,25

Michigan Wilderness Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100– 184, 101 Stat. 1274 (1987).....	11,18
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	2,16
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	16,20

Rules

S. Ct. R. 10.....	16,21
